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THANK YOU 
for choosing this General International machine. This tool has been 
carefully tested and inspected before shipment and if properly used and 
maintained, will provide you with years of reliable service. To ensure 
optimum performance and trouble-free operation, and to get the most 
from your investment, please take the time to read this manual before 
assembling, installing and operating the unit.
The manual’s purpose is to familiarize you with the safe operation, basic 
function, and features of this tool as well as the set-up, maintenance and 
identification of its parts and components. This manual is not intended 
as a substitute for formal woodworking instruction, nor to offer the user 
instruction in the craft of woodworking. If you are not sure about the safety 
of performing a certain operation or procedure, do not proceed until you 
can confirm, from knowledgeable and qualified sources, that it is safe to do so.
Once you’ve read through these instructions, keep this manual handy for 
future reference.

GENERAL® INTERNATIONAL 
WARRANTY
All component parts of General® International products are carefully 
inspected during all stages of production and each unit is thoroughly 
inspected upon completion of assembly.

2-YEAR LImITEd WARRANTY
All products are warranted for a period of 2 years (24 months) from the 
date of purchase. General® International agrees to repair or replace any 
part or component which upon examination, proves to be defective in 
either workmanship or material to the original purchaser during this 2-year 
warranty period, subject to the “conditions and exceptions” as listed below. 
Repairs made without the written consent of General International will void 
the warranty.
Disclaimer 
The information and specifications in this manual pertain to the unit as 
it was supplied from the factory at the time of printing. Because we are 
committed to making constant improvements, General International 
reserves the right to make changes to components, parts or features of 
this unit as deemed necessary, without prior notice and without obligation 
to install any such changes on previously delivered units. Reasonable care 
is taken at the factory to ensure that the specifications and information in 
this manual corresponds with that of the unit with which it was supplied. 
However, special orders and “after factory” modifications may render some 
or all information in this manual inapplicable to your machine. Further, as 
several generations of this tool model and several versions of this manual 
may be in circulation, if you own an earlier or later version of this unit, this 
manual may not depict your machine exactly. If you have any doubts or 
questions contact your retailer or our support line with the model and serial 
number of your unit for clarification.
To file a claim
To file a claim under our Standard 2-year Limited Warranty, all defective 
parts, components or machinery must be returned freight or postage 
prepaid to General® International, or to a nearby distributor, repair center 
or other location designated by General® International. For further details 
contact our service department: Usa toll-free (844) 877-5234 or (419) 
877-5234 / canada toll-free (888) 949-1161 or (604) 420-2299 or through 
our website: www.gipowerproducts.com.
Along with the return of the product being claimed for warranty, a copy of 
the original proof of purchase and a “letter of claim” must be included (a 
warranty claim form can also be used and can be obtained, upon request, 
from General® International or an authorized distributor) clearly stating 
the model and serial number of the unit (if applicable) and including 
an explanation of the complaint or presumed defect in material or 
workmanship.
coNDiTioNs aND eXcePTioNs
This coverage is extended to the original purchaser only. Prior warranty 
registration is not required but documented proof of purchase, i.e. a copy 
of original sales invoice or receipt showing the date and location of the 
purchase as well as the purchase price paid, must be provided at the time 
of claim.
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14. USE EYE PROTECTION. Use a full-face mask if the work you’re doing 
produces metal filings, dust or wood chips. Goggles are acceptable in 
other situations. Wear a clean dust mask if the work involves creating a 
lot of fine or coarse dust.

15. SECURE WORK. Use clamps or a vise to hold the work. It’s safer than 
using your hands and it frees both hands to operate the tool.

16. DON’T OVERREACH. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. Do 
not reach over or across machines that are running.

17. MAINTAIN TOOLS WITH CARE. Keep tools sharp and clean for 
better and safer performance. Follow instructions for lubricating and 
safe performance. Follow instructions for lubricating and changing 
accessories. Keep handles dry, clean and free from oil and grease.

18. AVOID UNINTENTIONAL STARTING. Be sure the switch is in the OFF 
position before plugging in.

19. ALWAYS CHECK AND MAKE SURE TO REMOVE ANY ADJUSTING 
KEYS OR WRENCHES bEFORE TURNING THE TOOL ON. Left 
attached, these parts can fly off a rotating part and result in personal 
injury.

20. DO NOT USE THE TOOL IF IT CANNOT bE SWITCHED ON OR OFF. 
Have your tool repaired before using it.

21. DISCONNNECT THE PLUG FROM POWER bEFORE MAKING 
ANY ADJUSTMENTS. Changing attachments or accessories can be 
dangerous if the tool could accidentally start.

22. STAY ALERT. Watch what you are doing & use common sense. Don’t 
operate any tool when you are tired.

23. CHECK FOR DAMAGED PARTS. Before using this tool, any part 
that is damaged should be carefully checked to determine that it will 
operate properly and perform its intended function. Check for alignment 
of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mountings, 
and other conditions that may affect its operation. Inspect screws and 
tighten any ones that are loose. Any part that is damaged should be 
properly repaired or replaced by an authorized service center unless 
otherwise indicated elsewhere in the instruction manual. Have defective 
switches replaced by an authorized service center. Don’t use the tool if 
switch does not turn it on and off properly.

24. KEEP CUTTING TOOLS SHARP TO ENSURE LESS STRESS ON 
THE MOTOR.

25. REPLACEMENT PARTS. When servicing, use only identical 
replacement parts.

26. SERVICE AND REPAIRS SHOULD bE MADE bY qUALIFIED 
REPAIR TECHNICIANS AT AN AUTHORIzED REPAIR CENTER. 
Improperly repaired tools could cause serious shock or injury.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR  
TAblE SAw 

 ● WOOD ONLY. This tool is designed for woodcutting only.
 ● DAMAGED OR WARPED SAW BLADES should not be used. They are 

out of balance and could cause further damage to the saw and possible 
personal injury. 

 ● USE ONLY WITH GUARDS IN PLACE. The guards protects you, the 
operator, from cutting debris as well as from broken pieces of the blade 
if it breaks in use. 

 ● REPLACE THE TABLE INSERT WHEN WORN. Excessive tear-out 
increases the likelihood of injury from flying debris. When setting the 
saw at a new angle, check that due to some mis-alignment, the blade 
does not cut into the table insert or another part of your saw.

 ● ALWAYS USE THE BLADE WRENCH to tighten the saw blade onto the 
arbor.

 ● CONNECT YOUR TABLE SAW TO A DUST COLLECTING DEVICE if 
possible. If not, use the dust bag that comes with the tool and empty it 
regularly. 
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PARTS lIST
Ref No. Part Description Qty.

1 1000007297 GB/T818 Phillips hd. recessed countersunk screws 
M5 x 60

2

2 1000008424 GB/T96.2 Large washer 2
3 1000008439 GB/T97.1 Flat washer 2
4 1000030695 TJ250GA03002 Guard L 1
5 TJ250Y03014 Guard support 1
6 1000005129 DT/SB010 Pressure shield lock button 1
7 1000030697 GB/T119.1 Cylindrical pin 6 x 22 2
8 1000030694 TJ250GA03001 Guard R 1
9 1000008104 GB/T889.1/1 Metal insert hex lock nut M5 2

10 1000030698 TJ250GA03006 Retaining ring 2
11 1000008241 GB/T896 Split damping ring 1
12 1000030546 TJ250GA03005 Pawl 2
13 1000030699 TJ250GA03007 Ratchet support 1
14 1000030702 TJ250GA03010 Spring lock shaft 1
15 1000030700 TJ250GA03008 Lock shaft 1
16 1000030701 TJ250GA03009 Ratchet coil spring 1
17 1000030705 TJ250GA03011 Hinge pin 1
18 TJ250Y01007 Stick-on cover 1
19 TJ250Y01300 Insert plate 1
20 TJ250Y01008 Bearing 4
21 1000033131 RTS250G06015 Hinge bolt 4
22 TJ250Y01006 Rear slide rail end cap L 1
23 TJ250Y01004B Rear slide rail 1
24 TJ250Y01005 Rear slide rail end cap R 1
25 TJ250Y01009 Pressure plate 2
26 1000005668 GB/T14 Large carriage bolt M6 x 25 2
27 1000031041 TJ250QA02008 Pressure plate 2
28 TJ250Y01200 Extension table assembly 1
29 1000031593 RMSS6001103 Handle 2
30 1000006699 GB/T70.1 Hex head screw M6 x 12 8
31 1000008426 GB/T96.2 Flat washer 11
32 TJ250Y02002 Nut gasket 4
33 1000008106 GB/T889.1/1 Hexagon nylock nut M6 8
34 DT/SB100 Locking wheel 2
35 TJ250Y05007 Indicator 2
36  GB/T818 1000007302 Phillips hd. screw M5 x 8 11
37 TJ250Y01002 Front slide rail end cap R 1
38 TJ250Y01001B Front slide rail 1
39 1000012734 TJ315B06012 Push stick 1
40 TJ250Y01010 Articulation screw 2
41 1000007305 GB/T818 Phillips hd. screw M5 x 10 11
42 1000006451 GB/T6170/1 Hex nut M4 /M5 1
43 TJ250Y01003 Front slide rail end cap L 1
44 TJ250Y06001 Slide bar 1
45 1000012092 DJ250B02007-1 Miter gauge 1
46 1000031624 DT/SB080 Miter gauge lock knob 1
47 1000007526 GB/T823 Phillips hd. slotted small cap screw M4 x 6 1
48 1000008441 GB/T97.1 Flat washer 1
49 1000012093 DJ250B02007-3 Indicator 1

Ref No. Part Description Qty.
50 1000007443 GB/T819.1 Countersunk screw M6 x 20 4
51 TJ250Y05004 Clamp handle 1
52 TJ250Y05001 Edge glide 1
53 TJ250Y05005 Tension rod 1
54 1000008435 GB/T97.1 Flat washer 4
55 TJ250Q05002C Fence body 1
56 1000012090 DJ250A02008A-3 Spring 1
57 TJ250Y05003 Plate 1
58 TJ250Y05002 Fence rear end cap 1
59 1000013515 S16E01031 Pressure spring 2
60 1000018113 TJ315A01013 Bushing 1
61 1000012019 31502013 Protective plate install sleeve 1
62 1000007681 GB/T845 Composite nut 3
63 TJ250Y05008 Phillips hd. tapping screw ST4.2 x 13 1
64 TJ250Y05009 Block frame 1
65 TJ250Y05006 Front slide 2
66 1000007241 GB/T818 Phillips hd. screw M4 x 8 2
67 1000031051 GB/T119.1 Column pin 8 x 28 1
68 1000005723 GB/T17880.1 Flat head rivet nut M6 x 15 4
69 TJ250Y02100 Box welded assembly 1
70 1000001703 RTS250G06025 Sleeve 4
71 1000006738 GB/T70.1 Hex screw M6 x 45 4
72 1000002146 TJ25003022 Front clip 2
73 1000036293 GB/T12618 Core pulling rivets 4 x 8 8
74 1000003735 FAC2400003F Hand grip 2
75 1000016082 88 Series 88 series overcurrent protector 1
76 1000019830 GB/T845 Phillips hd. tapping screw ST4.8 x 16 4
77 TJ250Y02001 Front panel 1
78 TJ250Y01100 Table welded assembly 1
79 1000031036 TJ250QA01012 Tab 2
80 TJ250Y04001 Switch box 1
81 1000012206 HY18-4P Key switch 1
82 1000003951 RTS250K05004 Cable sheath 1
83 Plug and cable 1
84 1000007208 GB/T818 Phillips hd. Screw M4 x 25 4
85 1000012598 SL150G01017 Cable clamp 1
86 1000005287 S1601011 Clamp knob 1
87 1000001704 RTS250G06030 Blade spanner 2
88 1000006747 GB/T70.1 Hex screw M6 x 60 1
89 1000005154 DT/SC002-1 Handwheel knob 1
90 1000005155 DT/SC002-2 Knob base 1
91 1000005153 DT/SC001 Hand wheel 1
92 1000019823 GB/T802 Cover nut M8 1
93 1000007956 GB/T879.1 Cylindrical pin 3 x 25 1
94 TJ250Y03010 Lifting rod 1
95 1000008462 GB/T97.1 Flat washer 10 2
96 1000012090 DJ250A02008A-3 Spring 1
97 DT/SB102 ‘Bevel lock handle 1
98 TJ250Y03021 Washer 1
99 1000006529 GB/T6172.1 Thin hexagon nut M16 1
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PARTS lIST
Ref No. Part Description Qty.

100 TJ250Y03020 Lock stud 1
101 1000019115 RMSS1801018 Thick washer 2
102 TJ20003061A Bevel gear 2
103 1000007188 GB/T818 Phillips hd. screw M4 x 14 2
104 TJ250Y03011 Indicator 1
105 Brush cap 2
106 Carbon brush 2
107 Motor assembly 1
108 TJ250Y03019 Fixed plate 1
109 TJ250GB05001A Motor bracket 1
110 TJ250Y03002 Support pad 1
111 1000006726 GB/T70.1 Cheese head screw M6 x 25 5
112 1000008302 GB/T93 Spring washer 6 7
113 1000004267 TJ250F03013 Trunnion guide block 2
114 TJ250Y03007 Trunnion slide 2
115 TJ250Y03023 Trunnion bracket 2
116 1000007433 GB/T819.1 Countersunk screw M6 x 12 4
117 TJ250Y03006 Rotating post support 1
118 1000006580 GB/T6177.1 Hexagon flange nut M6 4
119 TJ250Y03001 Drive assembly frame 1
120 1000006243 GB/T5783 Hex head bolt M6 x 20 1
121 TJ250Y03017 Saw blade flange, inner 1
122 1000006939 GB/T77 Cheese head screw M6 x 12 2
123 1000003087 TJ250E01011B Saw blade 1
124 TJ25002006E Outer flange 1
125 TJ250Y03100 Welded bracket assembly 1
126 TJ250Y03013 Riving knife 1
127 TJ250Y03015 Press plate 1
128 DT/SB101 Lock handle 1
129 1000030702 TJ250GA03010 Lock shaft spring 1
130 TJ250Y03018 Lock shaft 1
131 1000007938 GB/T879.1 Cylindrical spring pin 3 x 10 1
132 TJ250Y03012 Dust port 1
133 TJ250Y03003 Blade enclosure cover 1
134 1000003873 RTS250G03024 Miter gauge bracket 1
135 1000007636 GB/T845 Phillips hd. tapping screw ST3.5 x 13 2
136 1000006472 GB/T6170/1 Hex nut M16 1

Ref No. Part Description Qty.
137 TJ250Y03008 Bracket 1
138 TJ250Y03005 Rotary front bracket 1
139 1000008423 GB/T96.2 Large washer 1
140 1000008462 GB/T97.1 Flat washer 10 1
141 TJ250Y03009 Gear bracket 1
142 TJ250Y03004 Lifting screw 1
143 TJ250Y03022 Lifting screw nut 1
144 1000008305 GB/T93 Spring washer 5 8
145 1000003861 RTS250G01018 Rubber foot 4
146 TJ250Y07001 Support legs 1
147 1000019789 GB/T14 Carriage bolt M8 x 70 4
148 TJ250Y07006 Pressure plate 10
149 1000008110 GB/T889.1/1 Metal insert hex lock nut M8 12
150 DT/SB103 Adjusting foot 2
151 1000006592 GB/T62 Butterfly nut M6 4
152 TJ250Y07003 Tube cap 8
153 TJ250Y07100 Long leg 1
154 GB/T14 Carriage bolt M8 x 85 6
155 TJ250Y07004 Large cushion block 12
156 1000008430 GB/T96.2 Large washer 4
157 TJ250Y07005 Small cushion block 4
158 TJ250Y07200 Short leg 1
159 GB/T14 Carriage bolt M8 x 90 2
160 TJ250Y07002 Handle bar 2
161 TJ250Y07009 Hand grip 2
162 1000032015 AC4001601A Wheel body Φ 200 2
163 1000006352 GB/T5783 Hexagonal head bolt M10 x 65 2
164 1000008463 GB/T97.1 Flat washer 4
165 1000006461 GB/T6170/1 Hex nut M10 2
166 TJ250Y07300 Wheel leg 1
167 1000008107 GB/T889.1/1 Metal insert hex lock nut M6 1
168 1000008427 GB/T96.2 Large washer 1
169 TJ250Y07007 Locating bracket 1
170 TJ250Y07008 Locating plate 1
171 1000006748 GB/T70.1 Hex screw M6 x 60 1
171 1000006455 GB/T6170/1 Type 1 hex nut M6 1
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NOUS VOUS REMERCIONS 
d’avoir choisi une machine de General International. Cette outil a été 
soigneusement testée et inspectée avant de vous être expédiée, et 
moyennant une utilisation et un entretien adéquats, elle vous procurera 
un service fiable pendant de nombreuses années. Afin d’obtenir un 
rendement optimal et une utilisation sans problème, et d’optimiser 
votre investissement, veuillez prendre le temps de lire ce manuel avant 
d’assembler, d’installer et d’utiliser l’unité.

Ce manuel vise à vous familiariser avec l’utilisation sécuritaire, les 
fonctions élémentaires et les caractéristiques de cette scie ainsi qu’avec 
le réglage, l’entretien et l’identification de ses parties et composantes. Il 
n’est pas conçu pour remplacer un enseignement théorique sur le travail 
ni pour offrir à l’utilisateur une formation en la matière. En cas de doute 
concernant la sécurité d’une opération ou d’une procédure, demandez 
l’aide d’une personne qualifiée avant d’entamer le travail.
Une fois que vous avez lu ces instructions, conservez ce manuel aux fins 
de consultation ultérieure.

GARANTIE DE  
GENERAL® INTERNATIONAL
Toutes les composantes des machines de General® International sont 
soigneusement inspectées durant chacune des étapes de production, et 
chaque unité est inspectée en profondeur une fois l’assemblage terminé.

GARANTIE STANDARD  
LIMITéE DE 2 ANS 
En raison de son engagement envers la qualité et la satisfaction du 
consommateur, General® International accepte de réparer ou de remplacer 
toute pièce qui, suite à l’examen, se révèle défectueuse quant aumatériel 
et au fini d’exécution pour une période de 2 ans (24 mois) suivant la date 
d’achat. Pour se prévaloir de la garantie, l’acheteur doit retourner toutes 
les pièces défectueuses port payé à General® International. 
Les réparations effectuées sans le consentement écrit de General® 
International annuleront la garantie.

Clause de non-responsabilité 
L’information et les caractéristiques présentées dans ce manuel se 
rapportent à la machine telle qu’elle est sortie de l’usine au moment de 
mettre sous presse. En raison de son souci d’amélioration constante, 
General International se réserve le droit de modifier des composantes, des 
pièces ou des caractéristiques de la machine si cela est jugé nécessaire, 
sans préavis et sans obligation d’effectuer ces modifications sur les 
machines déjà vendues. On prend soin de s’assurer à l’usine que les 
caractéristiques et l’information présentées dans ce manuel correspondent 
à la machine avec laquelle il est fourni.
Toutefois, en raison de commandes spéciales et de modifications 
réalisées “hors de l’usine,” une partie ou la totalité de l’information 
contenue dans ce manuel peut ne pas s’appliquer à votre machine. De 
plus, comme il se peut que plusieurs générations de ce modèle d'outil et 
plusieurs versions de ce manuel soient en circulation, il est possible que 
ce manuel ne décrive pas exactement votre machine si vous possédez 
une version antérieure ou ultérieure. Si vous avez des doutes ou des 
questions, veuillez communiquer avec votre détaillant ou notre ligne de 
soutien technique et mentionner le numéro de modèle et de série de votre 
machine afin d’obtenir des éclaircissements. 

demande de réClamation
Pour présenter une demande de réclamation en vertu de notre Garantie 
Standard Limitée de 2 ans, ou en vertu de notre Garantie Limitée à Vie, 
toute pièce, composante ou machinerie défectueuse doit être retournée, 
port payé, à General® International, ou encore à un distributeur, un centre 
de réparation ou tout autre emplacement situé près de chez vous et 
désigné par General® International. Pour plus d’informations ou si vous 
avez besoin d’aide pour remplir une demande de réclamation, contactez 
notre département de service. usa : numéro sans frais (844) 877-5234 
ou (419) 877-5234 / Canada : numéro sans frais (888) 949-1161 ou 
(604) 420-2299 ou sur notre site Web : www.gipowerproducts.com.
Une copie de la preuve d’achat originale ainsi qu’une lettre (un formulaire
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8. NE PAS EXPOSER LES OUTILS ÉLECTRIQUES À L’HUMIDITÉ. 
La pluie ou les conditions humides peuvent causer l’infiltration d’eau 
dans l’outil et il peut alors y avoir un risque de choc électrique.

9. ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LA CORDE DE RALLONGE QUE VOUS 
UTILISEZ EST DE CALIBRE SUFFISANT POUR SA LONGUEUR.

Longueur totale de la rallonge
Calibre en 
ampères

Pieds Mètres Pieds Mètres Pieds Mètres Pieds Mètres
25 8 50 15 100 30 125 40

3-10 A 18 ga. 16 ga. 14 ga. 14 ga.
10.1 - 12 A 16 ga. 16 ga. 14 ga. 14 ga.
12.1 - 16 A 14 ga. 12 ga. Non recommandé

Utilisez seulement des rallonges homologuées UL ou CSA

10. REMISEZ L’ÉQUIPEMENT QUI N’EST PAS UTILISÉ. REMISEZ 
L’ÉQUIPEMENT dans un endroit sec pour empêcher la rouille. 
L’équipement devrait aussi être remisé dans un endroit haut ou sous 
clé, hors d’atteinte de la portée des enfants.

11. NE PAS FORCER L’OUTIL. Il fera un meilleur travail, de manière plus 
sécuritaire, au rythme pour lequel il est conçu.

12. UTILISEZ L’OUTIL APPROPRIÉ. Ne pas forcer un petit outil ou un 
accessoire à faire le travail d’un outil industriel plus gros. Ne pas utiliser 
un outil à une fin pour laquelle il n’a pas été conçu.

13. HABILLEZ-VOUS DE MANIÈRE APPROPRIÉE. Ne pas porter 
de vêtement ample ou de bijoux. Ils peuvent être attrapés par les 
pièces mobiles. Des gants de protection à l’épreuve de la conductivité 
électrique et des souliers antidérapants sont recommandés durant le 
travail. Portez un couvre-tête de protection pour recouvrir les cheveux 
longs et prévenir les emmêlements.

14. PROTÉGEZ VOS YEUX. Utilisez un masque qui recouvre le 
visage tout entier si le travail que vous effectuez produit de la limaille 
métallique, de la poussière ou des éclats de bois. Des lunettes de 
sécurité sont appropriées dans les autres situations. Portez un masque 
à poussière propre si le travail implique la création d’une quantité 
appréciable de poussière fine ou à gros grains.

15. FIXEZ SOLIDEMENT LA PIÈCE DE TRAVAIL. Utilisez des pinces 
ou un étau pour tenir la pièce de travail. C’est beaucoup plus sécuritaire 
que l’usage de vos mains et ceci libère vos deux mains pour contrôler 
l’outil.

16. NE PAS VOUS ÉTIREZ. Conservez vos pieds sur le sol et maintenez 
votre équilibre en tout temps. Ne vous avancez pas au-dessus ou à 
travers les machines qui sont en mode de fonctionnement.

17. MAINTENEZ L’OUTIL EN BON ÉTAT. Conservez l’outil effilé et 
propre pour une meilleure performance et plus de sécurité. Observez 
les instructions pour la lubrification et la performance sécuritaire. 
Respectez les directives de lubrification et de changement des 
accessoires. Conservez les poignées propres, sèches et libres d’huile et 
de graisse.

18. ÉVITEZ LA MISE EN MARCHE ACCIDENTELLE. Assurez-vous que 
l’interrupteur est à la position « ARRÊT » avant de brancher l’outil.

19. TOUJOURS VÉRIFIEZ ET RETIREZ LES CLÉS DE RÉGLAGE 
ET LES CLÉS ANGLAISES AVANT DE METTRE L’OUTIL EN 
MARCHE. Laissez en place, ces pièces peuvent se détacher de la 
pièce qui tourne et causer des blessures.

20. NE PAS UTILISER L’OUTIL SI L’INTERRUPTEUR « EN MARCHE 
/ ARRÊT » NE FONCTIONNE PAS CORRECTEMENT. Faire réparer 
votre outil avant de l’utiliser.

21. DÉBRANCHEZ L’OUTIL DE LA PRISE DE COURANT AVANT DE 
FAIRE LES RÉGLAGES. Les changements de pièce ou d’accessoire 
peuvent être dangereux si l’outil peut être activé accidentellement.

22. SOYEZ ALERTE. SURVEILLEZ VOS MOUVEMENTS ET 
UTILISEZ LE SENS COMMUN. N’utilisez pas un outil quand vous 
êtes fatigué.
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23. EXAMINEZ POUR DES PIÈCES ENDOMMAGÉES. Avant d’utiliser 
cet outil, toute pièce qui est endommagée devrait être soigneusement 
examinée pour s’assurer qu’elle fonctionnera adéquatement et qu’elle 
remplira sa fonction. Vérifiez pour l’alignement et le coincement des 
pièces mobiles, le bris des pièces, les montures et toutes autres 
conditions qui pourraient affecter son fonctionnement. Examinez les vis 
et resserrez celles qui sont relâchées. Toute pièce qui est endommagée 
devrait être correctement réparée ou remplacée par le centre de service 
autorisé, sauf si autrement indiqué ailleurs dans le manuel

24. MAINTENEZ VOTRE LAME AFFûTÉS POUR ASSURER MOINS 
DE STRESS AU MOTEUR.

25. PIÈCES DE RECHANGE. Pour le service, n’utilisez que des pièces 
de rechange identiques seulement.

26. SERVICE ET RÉPARATION DOIVENT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR 
DES TECHNICIENS QUALIFIÉS À UN CENTRE DE SERVICE 
AUTORISÉ. Des outils qui ne sont pas réparés adéquatement peuvent 
causés un choc ou des blessures graves.

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ 
SPÉCIFIQUES POUR  
La SCIE à ÉTabLIE

 ● Bois seulement. La scie a été conçue pour couper le bois seulement.
 ● Les lames de scie endommagées ou voilées ne devraient pas être 

utilisées. Elles sont déséquilibrées et peuvent donc endommager la 
scie ou causer des blessures corporelles.

 ● Utilisez la scie seulement si le protecteur est en place. Le protecteur 
protège l’utilisateur contre les copeaux de sciage et des pièces brisées 
de la lame qui peuvent être projetées suite à un bris lors de l’utilisation.

 ● Remplacez plaques de coupe de la table s’il est usé. Une usure 
excessive augmente la possibilité de blessures causées par le débris 
projeté. Lorsque vous devez régler la scie à un nouvel angle, vérifiez 
que la scie ne coupera pas dans l’insert ni toute autre partie de la scie 
à cause d’un mauvais alignement.

 ● Utilisez toujours la clé pour lame pour serrer la lame sur l’arbre.
 ● Connectez votre scie à établi à un système de dépoussiérage, si 

possible. Sinon, utilisez le sac à poussière fourni avec l’outil et videz-le 
régulièrement.

 ● Utilisez une lame de scie qui convient au travail à exécuter et à la 
matière à couper.

 ● Ne pas mettre l’outil en marche si la lame est en contact avec le 
matériau à couper. Le mouvement de la lame peut faire sauter le pièce 
d’ouvrage brusquement et pourrait causer des blessures

.

aSSEMbLaGE
RETIREZ TOUTES LES PIÈCES DE LA BOÎTE
Votre scie à établi est complètement assemblée dans la boîte, sauf le 
support, quelques accessoires et les pièces jointes..
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LISTE DE PIèCES
No. 

de ref.
Pièce Description Qté.

1 1000007297 GB/T818 Vis Phillips encastré vis à tête fraisée M5 x 60 2
2 1000008424 GB/T96.2 Grande rondelle 2
3 1000008439 GB/T97.1 Rondelle 2
4 1000030695 TJ250GA03002 Garde côté gauche 1
5 TJ250Y03014 Support du garde 1
6 1000005129 DT/SB010 Bouton de verrouillage du bouclier de pression 1
7 1000030697 GB/T119.1 Goupille cylindrique 6 x 22 2
8 1000030694 TJ250GA03001 Garde côté droit 1
9 1000008104 GB/T889.1/1 Écrou autobloquant hexagonal M5 2
10 1000030698 TJ250GA03006 Bague de retenue 2
11 1000008241 GB/T896 Bague d’amortissement 1
12 1000030546 TJ250GA03005 Cliquet 2
13 1000030699 TJ250GA03007 Support du cliquet 1
14 1000030702 TJ250GA03010 Arbre de verrouillage du ressort 1
15 1000030700 TJ250GA03008 Arbre de verrouillage 1
16 1000030701 TJ250GA03009 Ressort hélicoïdal du cliquet 1
17 1000030705 TJ250GA03011 Goupille de charnière 1
18 TJ250Y01007 Étiquette 1
19 TJ250Y01300 Plaque d’insertion 1
20 TJ250Y01008 Roulement à billes 4
21 1000033131 RTS250G06015 Boulon de charnière 4
22 TJ250Y01006 Capuchon de glissière arrière gauche 1
23 TJ250Y01004B Glissière arrière 1
24 TJ250Y01005 Capuchon de glissière arrière droit 1
25 TJ250Y01009 Couvercle 2
26 1000005668 GB/T14 Boulon à tête bombée M6 x 25 2
27 1000031041 TJ250QA02008 Plaque de pression 2
28 TJ250Y01200 Rallonge de table 1
29 1000031593 RMSS6001103 Poignée 2
30 1000006699 GB/T70.1 Vis à tête hexagonale M6 x 12 8
31 1000008426 GB/T96.2 Rondelle 11
32 TJ250Y02002 Joint d’écrou 4
33 1000008106 GB/T889.1/1 Écrou hexagonal nylock M6 8
34 DT/SB100 Roue de blocage 2
35 TJ250Y05007 Indicateur 2
36 GB/T818 1000007302 Vis Phillips M5 x 8 11
37 TJ250Y01002 Embout de glissière avant droit 1
38 TJ250Y01001B Rail de glissière avant 1
39 1000012734 TJ315B06012 Poussoir 1
40 TJ250Y01010 Vis d’articulation 2
41 1000007305 GB/T818 Vis Phillips M5 x 8  11
42 1000006451 GB/T6170/1 Écrou hexagonal M5 1
43 TJ250Y01003 Capuchon de rail avant gauche 1
44 TJ250Y06001 Barre de défilement 1
45 1000012092 DJ250B02007-1 Jauge à onglets 1
46 1000031624 DT/SB080 Bouton de verrouillage de la jauge à onglets 1
47 1000007526 GB/T823 Vis à tête cylindrique Phillips  M4 x 6 1
48 1000008441 GB/T97.1 Rondelle 1
49 1000012093 DJ250B02007-3 Indicateur 1

No. 
de ref.

Pièce Description Qté.

50 1000007443 GB/T819.1 Vis à tête fraisée M6 x 20 4
51 TJ250Y05004 Poignée de serrage 1
52 TJ250Y05001 Bordure de glissement 1
53 TJ250Y05005 Tige de tension 1
54 1000008435 GB/T97.1 Rondelle 4
55 TJ250Q05002C Corp du guide de refente 1
56 1000012090 DJ250A02008A-3 Ressort 1
57 TJ250Y05003 Plaque 1
58 TJ250Y05002 Capuchon du guide de refente arrière 1
59 1000013515 S16E01031 Ressort 1
60 1000018113 TJ315A01013 Plaque d’installation de la plaque de protection 1
61 1000012019 31502013 Écrou composite 1
62 1000007681 GB/T845 Vis autotaraudeuse Phillips ST4.2 x 13 3
63 TJ250Y05008 Glissière arrière 1
64 TJ250Y05009 Support intérieur 1
65 TJ250Y05006 Glissière (rail) avant 2
66 1000007241 GB/T818 Vis Phillips M4x8 2
67 1000031051 GB/T119.1 Goupille à ressort 8 x 28 1
68 1000005723 GB/T17880.1 Écrou M6 x 15 4
69 TJ250Y02100 Boitier soudé 1
70 1000001703 RTS250G06025 Manchon 4
71 1000006738 GB/T70.1 Vis à tête hexagonale M6 x 45 4
72 1000002146 TJ25003022 Attache avant 2
73 1000036293 GB/T12618 Rivet 4 x 8 8
74 1000003735 FAC2400003F Poignée 2
75 RDC100T-01-05 Rondelle 4
76 1000019830 GB/T845 Vis autotaraudeuse Phillips ST4.8 x 16 4
77 TJ250Y02001 Panneau avant 1
78 TJ250Y01100 Assemblage de table soudé 1
79 1000031036 TJ250QA01012 Attache 2
80 TJ250Y04001 Boîtier d’interrupteur 1
81 1000012206 HY18-4P Interrupteur marche-arrêt à clé 1
82 1000003951 RTS250K05004 Cable gaine 1
83 Fillage et prise 1
84 1000007208 GB/T818 Vis Phillip M4 x 25 4
85 1000012598 SL150G01017 Attache du câble 1
86 1000005287 S1601011 Bouton de serrage 1
87 1000001704 RTS250G06030 Clé 2
88 1000006747 GB/T70.1 Vis Phillip M6 x 60 1
89 1000005154 DT/SC002-1 Bouton de la manivelle 1
90 1000005155 DT/SC002-2 Bouton de base 1
91 1000005153 DT/SC001 Manivelle 1
92 1000019823 GB/T802 Couvercle d ‘écrou M8 1
93 1000007956 GB/T879.1 Goupille à ressort 3 x 25 1
94 TJ250Y03010 Barre de levage 1
95 1000008462 GB/T97.1 Rondelle 10 2
96 1000012090 DJ250A02008A-3 Ressort 1
97 DT/SB102 Poignée de verrouillage biseautée 1
98 TJ250Y03021 Rondelle 1
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LISTE DE PIèCES
No. 

de ref.
Pièce Description Qté.

99 1000006529 GB/T6172.1 Écrou mince hexagonal M16 1
100 TJ250Y03020 Goujon de verrouillage 1
101 1000019115 RMSS1801018 Rondelle epais 2
102 TJ20003061A Engrenage conique 2
103 1000007188 GB/T818 Vis Phillips M4 x 14 2
104 TJ250Y03011 Indicateur 1
105 Capuchon de brosses 2
106 Brosses 2
107 Moteur 1
108 TJ250Y03019 Plaque fixe 1
109 TJ250GB05001A Support du moteur 1
110 TJ250Y03002 Coussin support 1
111 1000006726 GB/T70.1 Vis à tête cylindrique M6 x 25 5
112 1000008302 GB/T93 Rondelle 6 7
113 1000004267 TJ250F03013 Plaque guide 2
114 TJ250Y03007 Plaque guide coulissante 2
115 TJ250Y03023 Support 2
116 1000007433 GB/T819.1 Vis à tête fraisée M6 x 12 4
117 TJ250Y03006 Support de poteau rotatif 1
118 1000006580 GB/T6177.1 Écrou hexagonal M6 4
119 TJ250Y03001 Cadre de montage 1
120 1000006243 GB/T5783 Boulon à tête hexagonale M6 x 20 1
121 TJ250Y03017 Bride de lame de scie, intérieur 1
122 1000006939 GB/T77 Vis à tête cylindrique M6 x 12 2
123 1000003087 TJ250E01011B Lame de scie 1
124 TJ25002006E Épaulement ext. 1
125 TJ250Y03100 Assemblage de support soudé 1
126 TJ250Y03013 Couteau diviseur 1
127 TJ250Y03015 Plaque de presse 1
128 DT/SB101 Poignée de verrouillage 1
129 1000030702 TJ250GA03010 Arbre de verrouillage à ressort 1
130 TJ250Y03018 Arbre de blocage 1
131 1000007938 GB/T879.1 Goupille à ressort 3 x 10 1
132 TJ250Y03012 Sortie de poussière 1
133 TJ250Y03003 Couvercle de boîtier de lame 1
134 1000003873 RTS250G03024 Support de jauge à onglet 1
135 1000007636 GB/T845 Vis autotaraudeuse Phillips ST3.5 x 13 2

No. 
de ref.

Pièce Description Qté.

136 1000006472 GB/T6170/1 Écrou hex M16 1
137 TJ250Y03008 Support 1
138 TJ250Y03005 Support avant 1
139 1000008423 GB/T96.2 Rondelle grande 1
140 1000008462 GB/T97.1 Rondelle 10 1
141 TJ250Y03009 Support d’engrenage 1
142 TJ250Y03004 Vis de levage 1
143 TJ250Y03022 Écrou de levage 1
144 1000008305 GB/T93 Rondelle à ressort 8
145 1000003861 RTS250G01018 Pied en caoutchouc 4
146 TJ250Y07001 Jambes du support 1
147 1000019789 GB/T14 Boulon à épaulement M8 x 70 4
148 TJ250Y07006 Plaque de pression 10
149 1000008110 GB/T889.1/1 Écrou hexagonal M8 12
150 DT/SB103 Pied ajustable 2
151 1000006592 GB/T62 Écrou papillon M6 4
152 TJ250Y07003 Bouchon de tube 8
153 TJ250Y07100 Jambe  plus longue 1
154 GB/T14 Boulon à épaulement M8 x 85 6
155 TJ250Y07004 Grand bloc coussin 12
156 1000008430 GB/T96.2 Grande rondelle 4
157 TJ250Y07005 Petit bloc de coussin 4
158 TJ250Y07200 Jambe plus courte 1
159 GB/T14 Boulon à épaulement M8 x 90 2
160 TJ250Y07002 Barre de poigne 2
161 TJ250Y07009 Poignée 2
162 1000032015 AC4001601A Roue Φ 200 2
163 1000006352 GB/T5783 Boulon à tête hexagonale M10 x 65 2
164 1000008463 GB/T97.1 Rondelle plate 4
165 1000006461 GB/T6170/1 Écrou hexagonal M10 2
166 TJ250Y07300 Jambe de roue 1
167 1000008107 GB/T889.1/1 Écrou hexagonal M6 1
168 1000008427 GB/T96.2 Grande rondelle 1
169 TJ250Y07007 Support de positionnement 1
170 TJ250Y07008 Plaque de positionnement 1
171 1000006748 GB/T70.1 Vis à six pans creux M6 x 60 1
171 1000006455 GB/T6170/1 Écrou hexagonal M6 1
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